

Briscoe Group Limited

1 Taylors Road, Mt Albert, Auckland 1025, New Zealand. PO Box 884, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140. Phone: +64 9 815 3737 Fax: +64 9 815 3738 www.briscoegroup.co.nz

BRISCOE GROUP LIMITED CLIMATE RISK STATEMENT

Briscoe Group recognises the significant risks posed by climate change and is committed to managing these risks to the best of our ability. We acknowledge that climate change may impact our operations, supply chain, and the communities in which we operate, and we are committed to reducing our contribution to climate change and building resilience to its impacts.

Briscoe Group will actively manage climate change risks that are material to our business operations, finances, reputation, and relevant stakeholders.

Briscoe Group will achieve the following objectives in managing climate change risks:

- 1. Conduct a climate risk assessment and make this public in compliance with the Aotearoa New Zealand legislated Climate Related Disclosures.
- 2. Reduce our greenhouse gas emissions and contribute to the phased transition to a low-carbon economy through the adoption of sustainable practices and technologies.
- Build resilience to the physical impacts of climate change on our operations and supply chains by assessing and managing risks associated with extreme weather events and climate-related hazards.
- 4. Engage with relevant stakeholders, including customers, suppliers, and shareholders, to identify and address climate change risks and opportunities.

We will annually review our Climate Risk Statement to ensure that it remains relevant and responsive to changing circumstances, and we will report on our progress towards achieving our climate change objectives.

Responsibility: Chief Financial Officer/ Chief Operating Officer

Approved: March 2024 Next review March 2025